RAJYA SABHA [30 November, 2000]

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is pertaining to Delhi. You should not expand the scope of it.

siteret AP TE: WaNfd w8ed, vt stdnfea & & Wit F weErg s S A wara € 190 W 9% R e 5 srenfaa &9 F afeen sfaet 3 fava F T 9 o
+ud ¢ ¥ 3l =1 1= uieen sfiwt & fag fafea, s=, fen, faorel, oo 3l
e St g Ireray 07 & fag AR B e w @

1. Wegraoy Afear: afeen sifasl @ 3§ 379 daw 3 & forg 9 fefipfirem
3 & sufey Y2 3 Taaa Afaw 1 waye o W i 5T € afeen sl 9
daedt § w5 F01 & o T faa w1 F s s aife o fism < o sl
ST ST R 59 Wahi & ufasy o sai e g & | 3T fafsam, S wmw
3l o glawd 3 Fr wr F saaeyrd +i )1 39 wa i @ wefia o dea e
it = w1361 wE e srdnfea fa F afeemef dam d wEm s faarsn i fifema w9 @ Pitn I = o fam-F1dn Wit @ o 5oy it wfeen sfvss sigi-<wi it B H T I feat W T waEe T @, I e wER i Heng wegE A
2 | G % WEUE & T8 g 3T U 0w O e e | Y ik
fafraa w9 @ 9% s % Wd € 3 9 arimfaa &3 F ¥ <5 o9 o seet gen o
g . Uk forerd € 8 1 fafy=a v 4 wfeen siftat = w9 v #t yhvad 33 sica=it
HOE F B g i oft I o 1 e & % Tt & war % siada ferd ¥ ek
Y @ W FE SR 3 I sTerEn g 2, F =g @ § o] s faeraa
firerdt € d =1 W Frar F0 & fou w defia @R & aftsr g 1)

*162. [The Questioner (Shri Ramdas Agarwal) was absent. For answer vide page 24 infra.]

it worssdgr wrger: 9T, A ot SO Siern Sar o | L (AT
5/ |y T 25 e us R wfeg 24
it T e S S far A R ¥, e & for A R T L. (=Eee)

st gy +a @ SR 9 AW WA B | Next Question, Shri Ramachandra
Khuntia.
Wages to women workers

*163. SHRTRAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:
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(2) whether it i1s a fact that women workers in agricultural field and construction projects are getting less wages than the male workers;

(b) whether Government are aware that some Central Public Sectors are also refusing the employment to the women; and

(c) if so, what is the action plan of Government against such discriminatory attitude towards the women?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (DR. SATYANARAYAN JATTYA): (a)to (c) A statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
Women workers in agriculture and comstruction projects come under the unorganized sector and their wages are paid as per provision of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948. The Act does not make any distinction on the basis of sex.

The Equal Remuneratioin Act, 1976 which extends to the whole of India, provides for equal remuneration to women for the same work or work of a similar nature.

Government is not aware of Central Public Sector having refused employment to women,

Considering the special problems of the women workers and in order to pre-empt their exploitation in various employments including agricultural and construction work, several laws have been enacted by the Government, such as the Plantation Labour Act, 1951, the Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition)
Act, 1970, the Inter-State Migrant Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditioins of Service) Act, 1979, the Maternity Benefit Act, 1961, the Building and other Construction (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service)
Act, 1996, etc.

st TR feen: sm v wEEE A g firn w5 s faaro fean & sae faaor
+% w1 T ¥ wiifer R 3 R ¥-—=pan woglt sifufrm, 1948 & v #
gfaw fierht § ol wwr wiftafirs saifufram, 1976 gopol A wam b aeR &
W s Afufrm, 1951, 3w (faframm o saa) sfafrm, 1970, siadfeas wardt wfay (Frdas w1 P i dar wd) afufrs, 1979, wgfa wgfaw afirmm, 1961, wa it a9 Pfa =R (P w1 fafrere v@ @ wl) afufrm, 1996 )

vt Sit, 9 9w s 3§ § 3 e w W I 8, sm aR =)
S 1 T ol W A arrerd T € S R 3 g € st R wm
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T Hd & THESE ¥ | TR 99 15 S 6 E v 3 fE o O sm s frgea
frmifFsFE i A d IaH I R R R = A 2 R ) a3 a8
# for g veded § Ig 9| s o € oifes o Ol % 3 9% 1o § TS am s
T 1 ¥ A1 T8 ? 39 FH 1 3eeiHe A & fou wRaas B S gead fogfaem
Ao 2 3 39 U & agd vaed o Ot o ¥ TRaeitE M W % A S
fysr & T . S5 T4 98T F Oed © o fea-fHa 7= ¥ fa atgemm &
%4 gu ¥ zaaw fogfims tae 82 sad st saaa Fogfur TR & 980 T 0
Tifea T ® 9% Tt U § & A 2 ofR 3 A it wifen oft € @ wr e, 5.
T AT S Al ? g |, 9% 99 B g0 9 35 &% S g whd ¥ 3T H
aTEE fuadt &, fafedn swaem @ sfafa o 3990 o0 e faard §) a9 5=
T T W AFEE T | FHE T W o waE s & o afeematl i faa faeran
&, w=ai o foran figerar 1 & arrfia 151 5 9 = = § 5 seaa fogiam
U & 08D o) w98 T USG N 99 Fx TWFR H & 1 7877 AR 1 IH FRS
&l Hif a-Fe Al 2, 99 TR & T 98 3357 S0 @ T8 82 cud A ae
3 for < =1 <y U E 3 98d ArONH o 39ee fogiaE T § weand
feay g gu ¥ ok frg f9 9 fags IR F77-3q e gen 82

. wEEgw wfar: gukfd g9eieg, §A 999 94 & 994 ®, gu nitafae
T 3 Y H 1976 F FA I g7 & 1 309 wfeenal A JIFM F 9@y < FH
LT & TS & | 39 %@ T # i wivened & fag Yo & staat Fit sqEen
3w Tfaa AR, I U S €, Fel T g Sl el de e d
Al W B GER 348 (A & AU o 91 U | 1y gaesr gfufa nfsa s
gFd & < 3 o ufaeerl o afgenalt & fem & 91 o geme S @ 9 &
s afafd { o gw fuoe i wEd, 1999 & 23 amaifaa #t ot sk g Asw
T S frerd 3w ¥, 399 YR W g9 FHARE HA F wW IE & fea T3 T8
feoett W 9w wEA, 1999 F A3F 78 oft IuH T wfgen sfvdf § defug <
g e, ¥ 1 R faan frar o fF 59 373 Qo & =i wonferdl & =i o s
+ g 2, wfeensit & foae sormaigr arlcR A gie A sn IR TR, 70
399 fou ¢ d= fawfaa fan 1w &, afeemedl @ s S o R ged ™
71 L T ¥ | Fuodt < S g ot 30 39 vHR % Fred ) faes = wm e
fora %1 78 <0 A 50 € 39 FFF @ aga ¥ FwiaE 3 T R i e R,
fora amacm gy €, 3= faw Cwss e 2, fadn Widimee fem 2, 39
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Frfaewr feran 30 B, TRpes fan 30 B, 9% el AL 0rE R | U WRE &
qry TaeTht =it 1996 9 Fiey Ty 714 &, 376 G&M 15315 7 | <18l 9 SI9vA 9T
T % 2145 ¥, EIHEE 17 & g &, WreiageE w9 e man € 9w 260 3k
FAfRm aRi AT g 173 218 1996 Y firnd ¥R 1997 § 18716 TG
BY, 399 1869 AHAVA fed g, a™evd ChwEs U a8 169 9, W=y o=
o T ST 243 9 o 3R FAfaET H WHA 158 FU L 1 TH HFER N 1998 F FEH
2170 1996 ¥ W A2a That ¥ 3udev frm @ 92 4809 €, 399 Q AradvH wwi
feear gu A% 4692 ¥, 6l Sfaciva EHHEs gu 334 § A 5241 &, et Wrdtagqes
&1 & 77 A% 1050 B, e FAaH 331 9% 801 ¥ 3 w7 uwgew g A 39 1
a4 1997 =t 9 ford ¥ 39 4195 T0avA gu ol i SfgevE fete gen 2 9w
4722 &, gl ITETH EroI3e 30 ¥ 9T 4223 ¥, el WHtagyH i d g ¥ 9% 1144
g, TR FAfARA RN aE 537 e SE A R i araac 27 1194 1998 &
o} 3 UHR & RS ¥ 12350 THIRM TY, 360...

st gyrafd; amuen fedm W 9 & 5| T2 ¥

2. FEARaY A 39 a6 | A HiHE ¥ 1 50 fog Fra ¥ s s & qed o
Fyiar & T ¥, IEH AFFA 27 F HE T e B

MR.CHAIRMAN: You can lay it on the Table of the House.

1. B Afear: 9y, SE g

st T @feen: gyrafa s, 78 gaa 5 &5 ik Fmfon ofedsmmed 3 otartfa
Frda afeen HOR %, srEtaa sfa & i o @ ¥ ) e O o 9
sftrar & forg afi famio afEamnett & sifast & = o O3 989 3 1o 39 w1 SW faar o1 1 B0 wvA g7 € fa @l fafcdn seawm U st g 9a6d uae, 1996 &
o fae 9 g & 9 vt T el A8 gu ¥ ol WAt ey A R EEn w1A
g Fhceleg e o a8 9relr & fF he will convene a meeting of the Labour Ministers of the States for the implementation of this Act, as four years have already lapsed. So, ! want a specific answer from the hon. Minister, when he is going to convene a meeting of the Labour Ministers of the Siates for the implementatioin of the Building and other Construction Workers Act, 1996. Sir, part (b) of my question is about the agricultural workers. You know, Sir, that §f¥

7 ¥ o0 @ 9 o9 a7 596 F fon v s A afsad on
% forn Tt 29 % wuH o 9 Sanie S 4 3 ot tam e e sl war
féere SHrTE- g ot FgR A N 8, R 9% EEE & 9 € 9a o i wnfea dm
F worgl & ot W fegmym %@ ¥ @ s g sten s &
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question. ...{Interruptions)... No, no.

SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Sir, [ want to know, when is this Government going to bring a comprehensive labour legislation for the agricultural workers.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all nght.

2L g IR P dm sn t fFsema gt aR A5 «ft e @ o
0 frsed 3O T Q, 199 G & B andt ves 9 A € i 39 39S 98l
FERA TFE F TR S I E AN HrE A wauE ¢, 3a@ stata saam 3y sk ey FT 1 3 A 7% Fw ¥ fe s 3o Tam wWie 2 2 At 1w o a9
g frrmd My SR A shmsmtimmbd oy sn i s
FioRfaa A A Ffra sy oo ae wara & fa L (smemt)

TR ARMTA A’ aF A a@ O @ Ly

. v Afew: qgfiwa @ 2 fued oy F s Pt & adem
..(5aEYT)... BR800 e @ v fea ¥ fass g 5w d9ft &
T | €1 9% w91 T 36 et ¥ 1 39 e e afee ) . (maem). .

SHRI1 JIBON ROY: Sir, there is no law for agricultural workers in the country.
Under what law do agricuttural workers come?

2w w At T e O fE L (o). R A fem e A A 3w
1 B FE H TG T € (T F9 A5 D wies ¥ v o TR T R a sh
Tiieeat I €, T an § = fasar s wfew | wga wrt o w3 feam ad
e & At oy fadt off wamt o 8T T 7 facse fai fem o . (=aws) . .
AR T gl Y 3% IR F gewnia ot B L. (mEEA)..

SHRI NBON ROY: Only landlords are opposing this, nobody else is opposing this. Is your Governmept a Government of landlords?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please hear him.

=, gegraaw wfea: ol Phm et fr wifs i am aama e ik m
AR wt TR e csmemma T ammtissas e
AR A Y T Pram ad faad fs wimeat d92 F s 0 9 et &
qmiaE L 37 W 9gia Wy 8 adh

st T TR e W W R, wRa Ffa st s A m
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FA 91 /g F WA Tga 791 ¢ R A% [0 A swnfaa ¥ )39 e &1 1,
Ffy &3 d T w0 aci afeenedi i dem o wga 9 ¥ 39w ¥ fe gEan
TG % FoTU 31em-31em T9a W e Wy fRe 7Y, 1948 | A9 1996
TF 3F TFR % Qur fry g, [l fam 1 A wm A s Ffe s ag
A Hare 9 2, 1139 | 9, el & 41 e & S e § o [ i &
q, wH A I A < o wEur e e, 378 arar fea wnen ¥ whear wna g
DM T IE AT FH R AR R s W Ent A R wTa W
faam=im?

2. ey st fafyaa w0 @ faan 50 3 fag @ @ s Earg aw s
¥ ¥ T srgmfaa &3 ¥ & 0 el Sl & A0 B0 IE A SR i T
AR W 3 foran ¥ for o | R St e 39 &, S =g 399 6 SR E, 3
& QA T 45 TIC W ATF W feqr s wifen s f9ae foemEivm = o g7 maur
¥ f wifeen oIk yow wdERl # frdt ot weR @ sfar 71 e Sy 39 e €
T g St @ TR O €, 399 R g Iuerer O W i T @ e
uFHEe & W& WITg < AT Afew | T Y@ | 9 & an 7 )
. wa. o, T w5 Fats e €, 9 39 QR ufEn W w9 fam nan
¢ fr o = arR 3 dv| waan § @)L (3Eum)..

st AN wrdrer agre®: wyafa S, AT wawer 39 € R srer-stem ueEr |
TUF FAY F H FE W TN & 12

. T e qrad | 373 S w1 ¢ T s fog wifiee neede @
v F ¥ 3 o il & 9at # gw W 8, 3 srom-arem T ¥ gafan
T G g @ ¥ ot sninf3a & & worgdl & an ¥ o1 waw ¥ s
A Y T T ¥ | T ey 2 i gfe A = Fiy gegdl Foss
T S awd W o FE 9 1L 1Y S et oy s e ¥ ge §, afterg
7 ¥, afvan dmer § & ol frqu €1 39 TR @ T W vE A ¥ v Wl
2| S0 7 T W T, 39S forg e v g At fe g it o et = fanedt weene @
Ty faur 9 = 9 39 9R Hegd B, 91 T A AE FHive i ug
W e d s afeesii d M Al st A e+ & fad s T & a8 @
i A & WY o9 T IR AR T e S & wi saae w10

SHRI V.V. RAGHAVAN; Mr. Chairman, Sir, it 1s the responsibility of the Government of India to enact a legisiation concenrning agricultural workers for
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RAJYA SABHA [30 November, 2000]

the entire nation. This is the commitment to the House by varions Governments.
As far as my memory goes, the hon. Labour Minister himself said once that the Bill was ready. And there is no need to get opinions of the State Governments on this legislation. They may not agree to it. They may not be interested in the welfare of the agricultural workers. But it is the responsibility of the Government of India to bring forth a legislation for the welfare of agricultural workers of India. Now, there are more than 20 crores of agricultural workers. Please bring forth a legislation which you have promised once.

. Gy wfea: udie, A T § vhieea a6 o 9] § fad 9m
#farmmd S wd T e faer-fawiFH s o S frd S d 98
T & 3 Afe g et € i fas 39 v & faw €)1 0 faa W3 St 9 Sodm
=l & = H 949 g2 ot 3R e el fh faa f el S E | WER A M R
AT Shad A" o F R W A fadas S R W ol et adt #
& g3 fasara & 39 a1 ¥ 9&ER 92 Tl W@t |

st e TRyad: s Heed, wH e 1 87 med R gk aaw R
THtfer & 7 W wredt € R T 87 Fiae feem gfeonesif mpfe S s g o
@ ® 3 et Ierdgas @ At & Jers Ffu @ 8 § oft o vt wieen wag
FT T wgdl I R | 39 FE @ T o wae wm B e W weed wrm e R
AfFrrEs aaE o ad s F AR maa s a3 € e m tam w
qre[ e 8 81 ¥ 1 37y Wew § ad g fargd g warm TR f O UEhe oHiF W8
T W 300 T fau < W 8 31 39 91¢ 39 [ifets 7 8 1 TE 10 Wigew 79gd
w1 Tan 3w T3 ¥ 200 T feu ol 100 T F ITH FHA g1 39 A€ Al
feama T 2T AT FUY FU T FHSR FW R € 150 Y € Ga wugl
% foe i FR T8 99 ¥ ot 39a faw @ v o 98 @ ¥ Tvman
AT & A T FLT TR G W@ & A IFAH M 2 T | HERY W3 Agd
Iq ¢ SRfET A T W H ' T 9N g9 g ¥ e s oF o
FAMER T A5l 37 @1 €, TREe HR i ¢

st gurafir: ST gard B T
st | ORYAd: 39 afeenail & wiem & (o s wm w7
sit we Bra haw: Ffa Fifa 573 7€ 2, 7 i 77 It
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. TR AT HEHIR &3 H Hfeed e FLE ¥ 1 qw H w90 a9
TR IR & T 2w e @) - o f w1 S wm E
% Perg Jar T i wam wegh Ryem 1 e =i ) wei-wei oss el ®) feor 8, 30 o & 3R W s @] &1 usar €1 50 amnfas syt ot 9ga /@
forrg ¥ yofee mfaa SmRo S e § 70 =0 R R st esar g (S,

st g welta: T 5o we F o ¥ (Fmawm). .

2. gerRrge Rfear: g 1 8 wagl # 9 A fha F3 #1wm gen € o
A ST 10 AT & ST GO, GO 37 o A & /G wyfa gfaw &, g
IueTe O i giawn § 1 <ife e rt w1 Tawg ¥ gafee s s gy - 3faa
Wl F ¥ ot FE @ T s Seriew = TV ® @ ) 9w Wa-wy
JETAF Fha 1 €1, TE a1 a9 1 R 9ar o | fag o afeensit & <t § 38
T, gam ¥, Smeer € 1 TS Q- e 99T ft o st e ek
i g sus wifaw # @

Tt e A gvmafa wéey, a8 99 ¥ i vl daet sierefary, ot
TIE W iz # st 3 <ie § w0 990 g @ I & wife W e
qferai st w=al & re-dram, fRfseers g o0 ¥ forg Fenle & any ST el ¥ A e €8 o A 3= e e < v 1 3 Fefigee, 0 S
¥ sifui sifT ST TR, VSIES IR 91 & €1 8 TN T A H TR T
woal H aRelE fidt & 1 s S @ s et ¥ s Ol afeensit iR sAs ==t
& Q-1 & AT R ) oh | =0 yEy fRe ST )

w. e Afeqr: gvrdfa weed, ¥ 9ar 9w § e srars § wm S @
aqret Aol & aitaT 3 for T ol sgaen # 1 9f 39 ey et weRitSe 8 S
7o e gf & forg o Afufm R, §. . o, = e R forwss siavia afa gfa
Ft giaw it 7 ¥ @R # g&y § o IR % fa e @@ e ¥ 9w
TS fefgae S &) wua sifafas afs =5 Ay v & fag a+d =
wyorey it €. wm. ImE. W 3 M R (ST

# Hui gaslt: 1= g ® afe oo 7 @ 2 35S e 98 T
. (=AaE)...

st v et qu B i<t it st € TEL L (emem).L sft i gerlt: § gaa T Af 4 S @ XL (mawm)..
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. T A FEA A Ier F:0 S o € e € safe FEE - e
0 ) g § sfumfE = v srfusr fgg o o=@ sitam R s 2 o
A T FEAL AT FLLL(FEER).

it TR el ST T BT IR, g d @
L. (mauE).. W9 9 gR @ L (). w4 et @ 3eeres o
TERRE L .. (e[).. waER et s vy s S fau e (sgaur) .

The law-makers have become the law-breakers.

. TR A g% T qAiad T8 €01 foh HEA W Ier s w gfed
T HRR AR Ft ¢ 1= giawrd ¥ 3 2 % Iy fR I T 1 9t 549
e § fR €. v, o, 9 9| F 80,00,000 €1 HEE ¥, 4.5,00,00,000 T 5
@y ) Tar e ® ¥, Mgz B & siwia 2,40,00,000 Sl F1 Y glawme @
¥, annfaes gean & A +ft wiER 31 It & ar $ e 'R 7R g dfed
Fre T S A T AR 3= T Y P @ T W= S
A "R Y H Aga T fg@nd )

sht digia garsit: v € veeL. ().

st wreray dft: Tl aEEg, wurEE St 5/ W @ S wUTS T
AR ¥ o & g et aifs e 1 G, (A ). g% 9ga R e
¥ (wEeR)... 39 @ T s Fiwy . (), .3 gEi uftea ¥ zafag
TR TR F IANT L. (TREA).. AR e aifee, 9, snae J dre wIf¥g, 7€ =ga v men E.(sEyT) .

sft WfteT T A | AW 2 T (). S N @) Wi R g
@ L. (samem)...

st AR wfewn: U a3 AMHY, .. (A) ... TE ga HEqU Hare
L. (=)

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, nothing. (Interruptions). No, no. Now, Shrimati Savita
Sharda.

st wian w: wvafa oeeg, .. (saud)..
Wt st wrer: Awd R, sa g4 afeen F1 w=E FifEg)

shareft wiran wrogr: QuTafa <, ¥ StToR wrem | A S @ S e € o o
1995—2000 % H£1 WEAf1® 83 o farq wfoya wigensit & o feay mar?
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T R0 U uE E fF e o A weard we st & aewer feafa s R0
Wl S, I Farn R U5 e i SR W Sgd 9 SaErfae ¥ S A
zirerird, wfeen afeal & g =t ¥ 3 39 w9 =@ wgadt ) ot oft feafa ze 2 e
Hfeensht | Wt W wE a1 fau 91 ? S 3€ 999 o &0 fem o )
¢ B & A1 F 9 TE a6t | ¥ S =gt € o O Qe afent @ fag
ST T ESE

sft TRt Er=t : S9! A Jgi O =Ry, T8 =i 55 &2

2. SARE™ Afeqr: |vafd Waed, ¥ WiF-ia 9i9g & 9a1 9ed § {5 $ag
e &7 ® AR 3 W i W 4 # 39w ! g e s @) sl
& % ITFH TR fFg TR 2 ¥, 3 3ot I S 9141 9 1 30939
THU M ) ST 7% JEAT A F9 Fa7 7 & L F TR W a6 w01 d 9 H
2, TU faa 37 T 19 6 1 2 ® 3T S weRrw 15 ara ¥, et el oft 39
R Y TFIeT T 3 o Fie! &l 718 2, 39 9 J T & TR Y HEEET B
¥ 1 IR i afEgpert faepraa s ¥ o Fafea €9 @ w39 F -1 W B =
e =1 & /i

* 164. [The Questioner (Shri C.0. Poulose) was absent. for answer vide page 25 infra.]

* 165. [The Questioner (Shri Sclipeta Rmachandra Reddy) was absent. for answer vide page 26 infra. ]

* 166. [The Questioner (Shri K.M. Khan} was absent. for answer vide page 26 infra.]

* 167. [The Questioner (Shri Drupad Borgohain} was absent. for answer vide page 30 infra. |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Nos. 164 to 167—hon. Members absent. Now,
Question No. 168.

Setting up of Agri-Clinic and Agri-Business Centres

*168. PROF. M. SANKARAILINGAM: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government would be setting up agn-clinic and agri-business cenlres where farmers can get the latest information on technology, capital investment, etc.
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